Effective: August, 1997 	 EX-1806
Models • 5252-21-1x • 5252-21-2x
LevelPRO SP
Multiple Tank Level Processor
Installation and Operations Manual
KING-GAGE, A NOSHOK Company  I  1010 West Bagley Road, Berea, Ohio 44017  I  Ph: 855-367-2494  I  www.king-gage.com
Page 2
LevelPRO SP - Multiple Tank Level Processor 						      EX-1806

Network Communications (RS-485).....................................................................................................page 14
Communications Specifications and Protocol.......................................................................................page 15
LevelPRO SP Model No. Designation
Page 4
KING-GAGE LevelPRO™ SP Multiple Tank
Level Processor
LevelPRO Processors provide continuous measurement of
liquid inventory in storage or processing tanks. They cal-
culate level on the basis of hydrostatic pressure created
by liquid depth in the tank. This pressure is the result of
both depth and density (specific gravity). Specific gravity
can be entered into the LevelPRO system through the
user keypad.
The LevelPRO Tank Processor expresses output directly
in engineering units. The processor references a capac-
ity profile to correlate transmitter output to actual tank
geometry. The processor then formats the resulting
value directly as the total weight or volume of liquid in
the tank. As an operator interface, the keypad provides
access to function selection and data entry. Unlike
digital panel meters, there are no user conversion factors
involved or scaling points to enter. All application details
have been factory programmed into SRAM.
Tank Level Status Display
A two line alphanumeric LCD readout provides tank level
indication including the unit of measurement (gals, lbs,
ltrs, kgs). The second status line identifies the tank by
name up to 10 characters/spaces in length. Level can
be represented by up to an 8-digit value to allow direct
weight indication for even extremely large tanks (see
detail below).
LevelPRO SP - Multiple Tank Level Processor 						      EX-1806
Function/Numeric Keypad
LevelPRO SP Tank Level Processor incorporates a mem-
brane keypad for number entry and function selection.
This keypad is used to enter the setpoint actuation
values for simple on/off control operations.
Detail - Tank Level Status Display
Detail - Operator Interface Keypad
7 8 9
4 5 6
1 2 3
0 .
Menu
Select
Edit
EnterReset
Page 5
LevelPRO SP - Multiple Tank Level Processor 						      EX-1806
SPECIFICATIONS
Power Requirements
115 Vac, 50/60 Hz., 1.5 Amp, source
grounded.  Power consumption rated
100 watts max.
Signal input
4-20 mAdc
Input Channels
Eight (8) two wire channel inputs
Memory
SRAM, 8k x 8, 100 ns
Input Impedance
120 Ohm nominal resistance (2.4 Vdc
drop @ 20 mAdc)
Power Output
24 Vdc excitation available at +Signal
terminal, 0.5 Amp max.
Readout
alphanumeric 0.3173 in. (8 mm) 16-char-
acter x 2-line LCD;
numeric 8-digit; 7-digit resolution (0-
99999999 maximum).
Setpoint Relays
(16) sixteen  independent user setpoints;